
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

11 October 2022 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held 
in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Wednesday 19 October 2022 at 5.30 pm when 
the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Licensing Committee Membership: 
 
T A Bond (Chairman) 

P D Jull (Vice-Chairman) 
M Bates 
D G Beaney 
P M Brivio 
N J Collor 
D G Cronk 
D Hannent 

 

J P Haste 

M F Hibbert 
S C Manion 
K Mills 
D P Murphy 
R S Walkden 
C D Zosseder 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 
 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3) 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 

4    MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 5) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 May 
2022. 
 

5    MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  (Pages 6 - 24) 
 

 To receive the attached minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
held on 28 February 2022, 22 March 2022 and 27 June 2022. 
 

6    FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt 
[...]
tes of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Tuesday, 24 May 2022 at 9.15 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T A Bond 

 
Councillors:  P D Jull 

D G Beaney 
P M Brivio 
N J Collor 
D Hannent 
J P Haste 
M F Hibbert 
S C Manion 
R S Walkden 
 

Officers: Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  
 
The Democratic Services Officer called for nominations for the Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee. It was moved by Councillor D Hannent duly seconded and 
  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor T A Bond be elected Chairman of the Committee for 

the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman called for nominations for the Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee. It was moved by Councillor T A Bond, duly seconded and  
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor P D Jull be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Bates, D G Cronk, K Mills, 
D P Murphy and C D Zosseder. 
 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

Public Document Pack

4

Agenda Item No 4



7 LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPOINTMENT OF 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES AND CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
Members considered the report of the Head of Regulatory Services which 
suggested the composition of the five Licensing Sub-Committees, each comprising 
of three members, to hear applications under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling 
Act 2005. Members were also asked to appoint the Chairmen of those sub-
committees. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the five Licensing Sub-Committees and their Chairmen for the 

ensuing Council year be as follows:  
 

(A) Coun
[...]
minutes after closing.’ 

 
• Condition 30 – to be retained. 

 
• Condition 1 of Minor Variation 12/9/13 – to be 

removed. 
 
Any condition not sought to be varied or removed and not in the Licensing 
Manager’s report will remain. 

10



 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.09 pm. 

11



 

Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 22 March 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Sub-Committee: 
 
Chairman: Councillor P D Jull 

 
Councillors:  D G Beaney (as substitute for Councillor T A Bond) 

P M Brivio (as substitute for Councillor D G Cronk) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Legal Adviser: 
Licensing Officers: 
 
 
Administrator: 
 

Principal Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Licensing Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Persons attending in connection with the Hearing 
 
As shown on the Notice of Determination (NOD/2022/0004A(V3)). 
 

44 ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  
 
In the absence of the Chairman of the Sub-Committee, the Democratic Services 
Officer called for nominations for the Chairman. It was proposed by Councillor P M 
Brivio and duly seconded, and 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor P D Jull be elected as Chairman for the duration of 

the meeting. 
 

45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Bond and D G Cronk. 
 

46 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillors D G 
Beaney and P M Brivio were appointed substitutes for Councillors T A Bond and D 
G Cronk respectively. 
 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

48 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF BARFRESTONE COURT FARM, BARFRESTONE 
ROAD, BARFRESTONE, DOVER  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of Barfrestone Court Farm, Barfrestone Road
[...]
)  Live Music 

 

New Year’s Eve 23:00 – 02:00 hrs 

 
  Recorded Music (indoors) 
 

Every Day 23:00 – 00:00 hrs 

New Year’s Eve 23:00 – 02:00 hrs 

 
  Supply of Alcohol (for consumption ON and OFF the premises) 
   

Every Day 12:00 – 00:00 hrs 

New Year’s Eve 12:00 – 01:30 hrs 

 
(b) With the addition of all conditions offered in the operating schedule 

and those proposed at page 37 of the agenda with the following 
amendment to the condition regarding the north facing courtyard 
doors as follows  

 
‘During events the doors facing the courtyard (north facing) shall 
remain closed other than for access and egress from 21.00 hours to 
mitigate noise escape’. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm. 

16



 

Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 27 June 2022 at 3.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Sub-Committee: 
 
Chairman: Councillor D Hannent 

 
Councillors:  N J Collor (as substitute for Councillor C D Zosseder) 

K Mills 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Legal Adviser: 
Licensing Officer: 
 
Administrator: 

 

Principal Lawyer - Litigation and Regulatory 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Persons attending in connection with the Hearing 
 
As shown on the Notice of Determination (NOD/2022/0005A and 
NOD/2022/0006V). 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C D Zosseder. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor N J 
Collor was appointed substitute member for Councillor C D Zosseder. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

4 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF WHITE MILLS WAKE AND AQUA PARK, ASH ROAD, 
SANDWICH  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of White Mills Wake and Aqua Park, Ash Road, Sandwich. 
[...]
t) 

Report of: Diane Croucher, Head of Regulatory Services 

Decision Type: Non- Executive 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report has been prepared in order to obtain formal approval for 
the levels of fees and charges (F&Cs) for the financial year 2023/24. 
These revised F&Cs will be included in the budget estimates for 
2023/24.   

Recommendation: 1. The Licensing Committee approve the Fees and Charges for 
2023/24 as set out in Appendix 3 

2. Members approve the general principle that fees are set at 
an appropriate inclusive level, irrespective of VAT status, 
and that the VAT element within the overall fee level is then 
determined. 

3. Members approve the general principle that, unless the fee 
is set by statute, licensing fees will be set on a cost recovery 
basis. 

4. That the Head of Regulatory Services is authorised to adopt 
fees at, or close to government directed levels without the 
need for further reporting, in cases where the Council is 
awaiting Government guidance and it has not been possible 
to set a fee level at this stage. 

5. That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Transport, Licensing 
and Regulatory Services and the Strategic Director of 
Corporate Resources to make minor adjustments to the fees 
and charges as necessary 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 The Council’s constitution specifies that F&Cs shall be reviewed annually.  In order to 
meet this requirement all Directors / Heads of Service have been asked to review the 
F&Cs within their areas of responsibility and to produce recommended levels for 
2023/24. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The Council’s constitution specifies that F&Cs shall be reviewed annually. 

2.2 The level of Member approval required is dependent upon the types of F&Cs raised 
and therefore reports have to be submitted to: 

25

Agenda Item No 6



 Licensing Committee  

 Regulatory Committee  

 Planning Committee (for in
[...]
 amount of charge retained by DDC and is not a key factor in 
determining the appropriate charge. Members are asked to approve this approach. 
 
 

26



2023/24 Proposed Charge Inc VAT  
 
This is the recommended charge for  2023/24 and will, subject to Members’ approval, 
be included in the  2022/23 budget. 
 
2023/24 Total Expected Income ex VAT  
 

This gives a broad indication as to how much income DDC is expected to receive and 
has been included to provide Members with a sense of the relative importance of 
individual charges or group of similar charges. The more significant income streams 
(generating over £3k) have been highlighted in bold type. 

In some cases, the level of use is very low, or infrequent, or the service has only 
recently been introduced and so no level of income has been included. 

 
Comments (inc Reason for the Change in Charges)  
 

The licensing fees are reviewed each year as part of a rolling programme. The 
reviews include a detailed time/cost breakdown of each licence type.  

It should be noted that the Licensing Act fees and charges (Appendix 3) are all set 
centrally by government. 

 

3. Identification of Options 

3.1 The recommended figures for consideration by Members are included in the 
Appendices.  Members may approve these proposed figures. 

3.2 Members may propose and approve alternative figures with reasons recorded for 
their decisions. Alternative figures should not however result in a total income which 
exceeds the cost of providing the service. 

4. Evaluation of Options 

4.1 The recommended fees and charges take into account the actual cost of providing 
the service and seek to ensure full cost recovery. This is the recommended 
approach.  

4.2 Members should also take into account the checklist of issues to consider (at 
Appendix 1) when reviewing the fees and charges included in the subsequent 
Appendices. 

5. Resource Implications 

See Appendices. 

6. Climate Change and Environmental Implications 

6.1  There are no climate change implications.  

7. Corporate Implications 

27



7.1 Comment from the Strategic Director of Corporate Services (linked to the MTFP):   

7.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council:  

7.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer:  
 

8. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Fees and Charges checklist 
Appendix 3 – Schedule of recommended F&Cs 
 

 
 
Contact Officers:  Rebecca Pordage, Licensing Manager (ext. 42079) and  
        Shane Kempster, Systems Reconciliation Officer 

 

 

 

28



Fees and Charges 2023/24

Fees and Charges Checklist

Corporate and Service Objectives
Are links made between charges and our corporate and service objectives and are we able to use
charges to help deliver these objectives?

Users of the Service
Is there sufficient understanding of our service users and their needs and wishes?

Have we considered different pricing to specific target groups and has the potential impact of charges
or the changes to existing charges been assessed?

Ensure that you consider the potential diversity and equality issues and where necessary consider and
document any issues and mitigation.

Ensure that you consider the potential climate change and environmental issues and where necessary
consider and document any issues and mitigation.

Comparison with other providers
Is there a complete picture of competition and providers of similar services – including other Local
Authorities?

Consultation
Has the relevant Portfolio holder been consulted and do charges meet with their aspirations and
requirements?

Is wider community consultation appropriate for any of your charges? Has it been undertaken?

Performance Management
Are the principles for charges clearly defined and are clear targets set and monitored. Do we have a
clear picture of what is a success?

Financial Considerations
Is the charge at a level to fully recover all costs or if is subsidised - why?

Have we considered all services for which we can / should charge a fee?

Are th
[...]
0% Licences surrended

134 Club Gaming  Machine Permit Renewal Fee Y £200 N £0 £200 £0 0%

135

Club Fast-track for 
Gaming  Permit or 
Gaming  Machine 

Permit

Permit Application Fee Y £100 N £0 £100 £0 0%

136

Club Fast-track for 
Gaming  Permit or 
Gaming  Machine 

Permit

Permit Annual Fee Y £50 N £0 £50 £0 0%

137 Gaming Machine 
Permit Annual Fee Y £100 N £0 £100 £0 0%

138 Provision of Gambling Copy Licence Y £0 N £0 £0 £0 0%

139 Provision of Gambling Notification of Change Y £0 N £0 £0 £0 0%

Licensing Committee Appendix 3

34


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Minutes of Sub-Committee Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 22/03/2022 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 27/06/2022 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 Fees and Charges 2023/24
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1

	Appendix 3.1 3.2 Licensing - D Croucher - Returned on 2909
	Appendix3.1M Davis Licensing
	Appendix3.2 M Davis Licensing





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Wednesday, 19 October 2022 at 5.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T A Bond 

 
Councillors:  P D Jull 

M Bates 
D G Beaney 
P M Brivio 
N J Collor 
D G Cronk 
M F Hibbert 
K Mills 
D P Murphy 
R S Walkden 
 

Officers: Licensing Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

8 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C D Zosseder. 
 

9 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor T A Bond declared an Other Significant Interest in agenda item 13 by 
reason that he carried out work for two hotels in the district and would leave the 
meeting for consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor M Bates declared an Other Significant Interest in agenda item 13 by 
reason that his wife had an interest in some hotels in the district and would leave 
the meeting for consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor D G Beaney declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in agenda item 13 
by reason that he was the joint owner of The Crown Inn public house, Finglesham 
and would leave the meeting for consideration of the item. 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 May 2022 were approved 
as a correct record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

12 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 28 February, 
22 March and 27 June 2022 were received and noted. 
 

13 FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 



Councillor P D Jull, as Vice-Chairman, assumed the Chair in the absence of 
Councillor T A Bond.  
 
Members considered the Fees and Charges 2023/24 report of the Head of 
Regulatory Services and presented by the Licensing Manager which set out the 
fees and charges for 2023/24 relevant to the Licensing Authority. The Licensing Act 
fees were set by Government and the fees set under the Gambling Act were capped 
by Government and set within the guidelines. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the Fees and Charges for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 

3 be APPROVED. 
 

(b) That Members approved the general principle that fees are set 
an appropriate inclusive level, irrespective of VAT status, and 
that the VAT element within the overall fee level is then 
determined. 

 
(c) That Members approve the general principle that, unless the 

fee is set by statute, licensing fees will be set on a cost 
recovery basis. 

 
(d) That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to adopt 

fees at, or close to government directed levels without the need 
for further reporting, in cases where the Council is awaiting 
Government guidance and it has not been possible to set a fee 
level at this stage. 

 
(e) That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Transport, Licensing 
and Regulatory Services and the Strategic Director of 
Corporate Resources to make minor adjustments to the fees 
and charges as necessary.  

 
(Councillor T A Bond declared an Other Significant Interest in agenda item 13 by 
reason that he carries out work for two hotels in the district and would leave the 
meeting for consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor M Bates declared an Other Significant Interest in agenda item 13 by 
reason that his wife had an interest in some hotels in the district and would leave 
the meeting for consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor D G Beaney declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in agenda item 13 
by reason that he was the joint owner of The Crown Inn public house, Finglesham 
and would leave the meeting for consideration of the item.) 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.34 pm. 


